
Resources and Public Realm 
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 3 July 2018 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 3, 4 & 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers 
Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Kelcher (Chair)
Kansagra (Vice-Chair)
S Butt
Gbajumo
Gill
Kabir
Mashari
Nerva

Abdi, Ethapemi, Hassan, Johnson, Kennelly, Long and 
Stephens

Councillors: 
Colwill, Maurice

For further information contact: Bryony Gibbs, Governance Officer
020 8937 1355; bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of 
business, they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when 
it becomes apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the 
item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then 
after disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, 
answer questions or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are 
allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of expenses in 

carrying out duties as a member, or of election; including from a trade union. 
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between the 

Councillors or their partner (or a body in which one has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which the 

Councillor or their partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 

business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body 
or of any one class of its issued share capital.

**Personal Interests:
The business relates to or affects:
(a) Anybody of which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management, and:

 To which you are appointed by the council;
 which exercises functions of a public nature;
 which is directed is to charitable purposes;
 whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including a political party of trade union).
(b) The interests a of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at 

least £50 as a member in the municipal year; 
or
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the 
well-being or financial position of:

 You yourself;
 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a 

close association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable 
personal interest. 



3

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

2 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67. 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

5 Matters arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

6 Chair's Report 9 - 18

This report includes notes from the Chair of the committee on 
workplanning and the agenda for the July meeting, recent training 
undertaken by members, and a recent urgent executive decision. It also 
proposes a number of recommendations for the committee’s 
consideration. 

7 Brent Priorities 2019 onwards 19 - 22

This report reviews the context for, and plans for the development of, the 
successor to the Brent Borough Plan 2015-2019. 



4

8 Assets and Property Overview & Strategy Brief (2019-2023) 'Making 
property assets work for Brent' 

23 - 28

With the current asset strategy running from 2016 to 2019, this paper is 
intended to give Overview and Scrutiny Committee an outline of the scale 
of property assets (excluding Housing Revenue Account properties) and a 
brief outline of the main focus areas for the new property strategy being 
developed for 2020 onwards. The contents are provided for information, 
feedback and discussion to help guide and support the development of 
the new strategy. The final strategy is due to be developed and delivered 
during 2019.

9 2017-18 Annual Scrutiny Report 29 - 52

This report summarises the work of the three scrutiny committees during 
the 2017-2018 municipal year.

10 Affordable Housing in New Developments Task Group - Update and 
Terms of Reference 

53 - 56

This report provides an update on the task group examining affordable 
housing in new developments.

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 5 September 2018

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday 26 March 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair) and Councillors Aden, Colacicco, Crane, 
Ezeajughi, Mashari and Long

Also Present: Councillors Miller and Tatler

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies were received from Councillors Stopp and McLennan (Deputy Leader). 
Councillor Long was present as a substitute member of the committee in place of 
Councillor Stopp. 

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Deputations (if any) 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting. 

5. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

6. Order of Business 

That the order of business be amended as set out below.

7. Supporting Business Growth in Brent 

The Chair advised that the committee had requested an update from the Lead 
Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and Skills on both the actions 
taken to respond to the recommendations set out in the April 2017 Task Group 
Report on Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SME), and the wider programme 
of activity developed across the Council to support the business growth and 
enterprise agenda. 

Councillor Tatler (Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and Skills) 
drew the committee’s attention to the update report and highlighted that members 



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2018

had received a first look at the Brent Business Portal. Comments and questions 
from the committee were welcomed. 

The Chair questioned the response taken to the task group recommendation 
regarding the appointment of a business champion for SME. Councillor Tatler 
explained that the view had been taken that the Business Board had the expertise 
and resourcing to fulfil the role of champion for SME to a greater degree than a 
single officer of the council. The Chair advised that for any future update reports it 
would be helpful to provide an explanation of the reasons for alternative courses of 
action being taken, where these diverged significantly from the recommendations 
made. 

The committee sought further information on the transparency of the Business 
Board and queries were raised regarding the integration of the Board with the 
council and the availability of the minutes of the Board’s meetings for members to 
view. The committee questioned how the council could further develop their 
employment support offer and proposed that members be apprised of the resources 
available to enable them to better signpost residents. 

Councillor Tatler advised that currently the Business Board was in its infancy but 
would be led by the businesses represented. Members’ comments regarding Board 
minutes and transparency would be discussed with the Board. Responding to 
members’ queries regarding employment support, Councillor Tatler spoke on the 
opportunities provided by supporting smaller supply chains to meet bigger contracts 
and advised that a regional job show event would be held in Wembley in October. 
The West London Alliance would be represented at the job show along with the 
business sector. Matthew Dibben (Head of Employment Skills and Enterprise) 
thanked the committee for the feedback provided, highlighted the support for 
residents provided via the Harlesden Hub and Brent Works and welcomed any 
support from members in engaging members of the community. 

RESOLVED:

i) That the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment and the Lead 
Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and
[...]
dsdon 
(Director, Performance, Policy and Partnerships) advised that the Communications 
team monitored most channels where the council might be discussed and there 
was software in place that would also identify this. 

Addressing queries on Brent Connects and the Voluntary Sector Liaison Forum, 
Genevie George advised that it was important to look at what people wanted to 
achieve from the meetings and how residents could assume a greater role. It would 
be important to get more organisations involved and a number of ideas were being 
explored. However, it would be pre-emptive to highlight any one idea over another 
before the review had been completed. It was confirmed that invitations for Brent 
Connect events were sent preferably by email but also by post where no email 
address was provided. The Brent Connects distribution lists had expanded in recent 
years and these were refreshed every quarter. The Voluntary Sector Forum was 



8
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 26 March 2018

being considered as part of the review and there was a desire for it to have a 
greater focus on actions. It was currently chaired by a member from the voluntary 
sector and the agenda was largely comprised of items from CVS Brent. The most 
recent meeting of this forum had been very well attended. 

Members of the committee thanked Genevie George for the work being undertaken 
by her team and advised that members were eager to support the council in its 
efforts to promote meaningful engagement.

RESOLVED: That the Partnerships and Engagement Manager provide a briefing 
note on the work being undertaken to review the engagement strategy, along with 
the supporting action plan for circulation to the committee.  

10. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm

M KELCHER
Chair



Resources & Public Realm Scrutiny 
Committee 
3 July 2018

 
Report from the Director of 

Performance, Policy & 
Partnerships 

Chair’s Report

Wards Affected: All
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: 1
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Peter Gadsdon
Director of Performance, Policy & Partnerships
peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk

Mark Cairns
Policy & Scrutiny Manager
mark.cairns@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This attached paper includes notes from the Chair of the committee on 
workplanning and the agenda for the July meeting, recent training undertaken 
by members, and a recent urgent executive decision. It also proposes a number 
of recommendations for the committee’s consideration. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The committee is asked to consider the recommendations made by the Chair 
in his report at appendix 1. 

3.0 Detail

3.1 The paper sets out that the committee has considered topics for its work 
programme for the 2018/19 municipal year, and is currently consulting officers 
for their comments, including on appropriate timing and sequencing of these 
items. It also looks towards opportunities for members of the committee to 

mailto:peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk
mailto:mark.cairns@brent.gov.uk


undertake small-scale reviews, with the input of services, and site visits for the 
coming year.

3.2 The paper also summarises the reasons for two items on this meeting’s agenda, 
and why the committee has requested them. It further details the Chair’s 
discussions with officers regarding a recent urgent executive decision of which 
he was notified, relating to funding of the planned Olympic Way improvements 
in light of the potential sale of Wembley Stadium to a private company or 
individual, including issues he raised and responses to his questions. Beyond 
the improvements themselves, the chair proposes recommendations relating to 
action the council may take if the stadium is sold, and how Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding is allocated in general. The commi
[...]
ondon Borough of Brent 
should write to the Valuation Office at the point the stadium passes into private 
hands to ask that its business rates valuation is reconsidered.  If the stadium is 
to be used purely to generate private profit the full amount possible should be 
returned to the taxpayers of London (through the London business rates pilot 
pool).



 That the cabinet always give due consideration of geographical spread when 
allocated Strategic CIL monies to projects in future.  

e) Training and development 
On 24 May the council organised internal training for all scrutiny members and substitutes 

with Tim Young, an LGIU associate.  This was a very helpful session which, among many 

other useful points, reminded members that only a small part of scrutiny actually happens in 

formal committee meetings.  Understanding exactly how services are delivered often means 

getting out of the civic centre, and finding best practice means speaking to people from 

outside of Brent.

As an example of the committee getting out of the Civic Centre, members learned on a 

previous scrutiny site visit that Brent’s civic amenities site receives around 600 mattresses a 

week, many of them dumped illegally.  The committee previously discussed the idea of 

tagging mattresses with a unique marker, like smart water, so that any mattress dumped can 

be traced back to its owner.  It was believed that this would act as a powerful deterrent to 

people dumping their old mattresses on the street.  

At the time members decided that this was impractical as unless other boroughs cooperated 

there would be no way to trace a mattress dumped in Brent but purchased anywhere else.   

However, the large number of Brent properties which are privately rented and in multiple 

occupancy could fuel the dumping of mattresses and other household items as tenants 

frequently move in and out.  To combat some of the problems associated with this trend the 

council already requires landlords in several areas to have a licence and commit to installing 

safety features as a result. Therefore, the council could explore asking landlords to tag their 

mattresses as part of the process of acquiring a licence.  This could also be duplicated for 

properties where the council is landlord. This would not mean that every mattress in Brent is 

tagged, particularly in properties which are owner occupied.  However, it may create a 

significant deterrent for a large number of landlords and households who may think about 

dumping their mattress on the street.

This would require further exploration by officers. However, the committee may wish to 

recommend that:



The Cabinet introduce an additional requirement for private landlords under licence to 
tag all mattresses in their property in a manner that is not easy to overcome (for 
example smart water instead of a physical material tag) and widely publicises this 
new rule to act as a deterrent against mattress dumping in Brent.

f) Recommendations
To confirm, the recommendations made in this report for the committee’s agreement are as 

follows: 

 If the sale of Wembley Stadium goes ahead, the London Borough of Brent 
should write to the Valuation Office at the point the stadium passes into private 
hands to ask that its business rates valuation is reconsidered.  If the stadium is 
to be used purely to generate private profit the full amount possible should be 
returned to the taxpayers of London (through the London business rates pilot 
pool).

 That the cabinet always give due consideration of geographical spread when 
allocated Strategic CIL monies to projects in future.  

 The Cabinet introduce an additional requirement for private landlords under 
licence to tag all mattresses in their property in a manner that is not easy to 
overcome (for example smart water instead of a physical material tag) and 
widely publicises this new rule to act as a deterrent against mattress dumping 
in Brent.

If the com
[...]
Borough Plan will be subject to public 
consultation in advance of finally being agreed at full Council, as detailed 
above.



9.0 Human Resources/Property Implications (if appropriate)

9.1 No direct implications.

Report sign off:  
PETER GADSDON
Director of Performance, Policy & 
Partnerships. 



Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny 
Committee
3 July 2018

Report from the Strategic Director 
Resources

Assets and Property Overview & Strategy Brief 
(2019-2023) ‘Making property assets work for Brent’

Wards Affected: All 
Key or Non-Key 
Decision: Non-key 

Open or Part/Fully 
Exempt: (If exempt, please 
highlight relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open

No. of Appendices: None
Background Papers: None

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Oliver Judges
Interim Director of Assets and Property
oliver.judges@brent.gov.uk

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1

1.2

1.3

With the current asset strategy running from 2016 to 2019, this paper is intended to 
give Overview and Scrutiny Committee an outline of the scale of property assets 
(excluding Housing Revenue Account properties) and a brief outline of the main 
focus areas for the new property strategy being developed for 2020 onwards.

The contents are provided for information, feedback and discussion to help guide 
and support the development of the new strategy.

The final strategy is due to be developed and delivered during 2019.

2. Recommendation

2.1 This report is for information and discussion.



3. Detail

3.1

3.1.1

Property and Assets Background

The Property and Assets team (Property) forms part of the Resources Directorate 
and manages the Corporate property requirements of the Council (e.g. offices such 
as the Civic Centre) and other non-Council housing assets.  The facilities 
management team have responsibility for day to day operational management of 
the main corporate buildings including maintenance, cleaning and contract 
management and assi
[...]
ct Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Peter Gadsdon
Director of Performance, Policy & Partnerships
peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk

Mark Cairns
Policy & Scrutiny Manager 
mark.cairns@brent.gov.uk 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report summarises the work of the three scrutiny committees during the 
2017-2018 municipal year. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The committee is asked to agree the contents of the report at appendix 1. 

3.0 Detail

3.1 The report is split into sections for each of the three scrutiny committees, and 
provides an overview of the items discussed.  The report also summarises the 
various task group work that the scrutiny committees have undertaken 
throughout the year, and other relevant activities such as site visits, and  
engagement with the public and its wider networks.

mailto:peter.gadsdon@brent.gov.uk
mailto:mark.cairns@brent.gov.uk


4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no legal implications.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 There are no financial implications.

6.0 Equality implications

6.1 There are no equality implications.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 Beyond committee members themselves, ward members have been included 
in the membership of task groups, as have other external co-optees where 
appropriate (as identified in the report).

8.0 Human Resources/Property Implications (if appropriate)

8.1 No direct implications.

Appendix 1 – Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report

Report sign off:  
PETER GADSDON
Director of Performance, Policy & 
Partnerships. 



Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report

2017/18



2

Table of Contents

Introduction...........................................................................................................................................3

Part One: Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee ..............................................................5

1. Work programme 2017/18 ................................................................................
[...]
 strategic issues affecting the council 
and the people of Brent.
 
We certainly did not shirk the big issues and used our task group 
time to examine complex issues like the prevalence of food banks 
in the borough and the impact of the London business rates pilot 
pool on council finances.  It is in looking at major strategic 
problems such as this that scrutiny really comes into its own.
 

Towards the end of the year we undertook reality checking visits to enhance our 
understanding of the issues ahead of the formal committee meetings.  These 
included a visit to Brent’s civic amenities site and a focus group with trading 
standards officers.  These really helped and we will certainly continue with this 
approach in the coming year. 
 
Cllr Matt Kelcher, Chair of Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee



5

Part One: Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

1. Work programme 2017/18

The 2017/18 work programme spanned a range of policy areas under its remit 
including adult social care, children’s services, education, health, and public health. 
The work programme was largely agreed at the start of the municipal year to allow 
members to map out and plan their activities but with enough capacity for new issues. 
The work programme included holding Cabinet members to account at committee as 
well as policy development by task groups which developed their recommendations. 

1.1. Health 

Scrutiny of health services was a highly important area of work for the committee. In 
particular, the committee took a close look at extended access to GP services at a 
special meeting, at which Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) presented a 
report. The CCG was proposing to change the GP extended access service in 2018, 
and the proposals were presented by the Chief Operating Officer and other officers. 
Members of the committee made four recommendations after scrutinising the 
proposals, including three recommendations highlighting the transition arrangements 

[...]
rded with the Council’s planning objectives, and there was discussion about 
whether it was possible to use CIL to pay for building affordable housing.
 
A similar update was received on the recommendations from the Devolution of 
Business Rates Task Group. The Deputy Leader explained that in preparation for 
the anticipated devolution of business rates, London’s local authorities were 
considering pooling business rates to provide a level of financial stability across the 
region. The committee questioned how the council addressed attempts by business 
owners to avoid paying business rates by dividing businesses into separate parts; and 
further queries were raised regarding the increased use of Wembley Stadium and how 
this affected the Stadium’s business rates. The committee also questioned whether 



18

Planning Policy would change to reinforce a desired mix of residential and business 
use in developments and highlighted that more could be done to enhance local 
partnerships. 

The Lead Member for Regeneration, Growth, Employment and Skills presented an 
update report to the Committee on the South Kilburn Regeneration Programme, 
Carlton & Granville Centres Site, further to the committee considering the project in 
response to a call-in of Cabinet decisions taken on 15 November 2016. 

The committee was pleased to note that stakeholders had been involved in the drafting 
and finalising of the brief for appointment of design teams and praised the consistent 
level of consultation throughout. Members subsequently discussed steps to boost 
public attendance at future consultation events and queried what lessons had been 
learned from the approach to consultation used.

8.2. Resources 

The committee received a strategic overview of the council’s funding, setting out 
the main sources of local government funding and providing an illustration of the year 
on year reduction of local government core funding. In discussion Members raised 
questions on the Council’s r
[...]
rutiny 
Committee
3 July 2018

 

Report from the Director of 
Performance Policy & Partnerships

Affordable Housing in New Developments Task Group – 
Update and Terms of Reference

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: 1
Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Patrick Doherty
Senior Policy & Scrutiny Officer 
patrick.doherty@brent.gov.uk

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report provides an update on the task group examining affordable housing 
in new developments.

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 The Resources & Public Realm Scrutiny Committee is recommended to 
endorse the revised Terms of Reference at Appendix 1 for the “Affordable 
Housing in New Developments Task Group” (formerly the “Viability 
Assessments Task Group”).

3.0 Detail 

3.1   A task group was created towards the end of the last municipal year to examine 
Financial Viability Assessments (FVAs) and explore concerns regarding their 
impact on the delivery of affordable housing in the borough. The task group was 
chaired by Councillor George Crane.

3.2 Progress of the committee was interrupted by purdah and the election cycle, 
but its initial work suggested that, firstly, the national and regional planning 
policy landscape was shifting considerably, and secondly, that it would be 

mailto:patrick.doherty@brent.gov.uk


beneficial to investigate a wider range of issues impacting affordable housing 
delivery. 

3.3 Following consultation with the Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways, 
Planning, it was considered appropriate to broaden the scope of the task 
group’s work from the narrow focus on the technical issue of Financial Viability 
Assessments.

3.4 Following the 2018 council AGM, Cllr Crane is no longer a member of this 
committee. It was also therefore decided to re-form the Task Group, wit
[...]
ous meeting
	6 Chair's Report
	Chairs Report  July 3 2018

	7 Brent Priorities 2019 onwards
	8 Assets and Property Overview & Strategy Brief (2019-2023) 'Making property assets work for Brent'
	9 2017-18 Annual Scrutiny Report
	2017-18 Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report

	10 Affordable Housing in New Developments Task Group - Update and Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES AND PUBLIC REALM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 3 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair) and Councillors Nerva, Gill, S Butt and Stephens

1. Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair advised that Councillor Butt (Leader of the Council), Councillor 
McLennan (Deputy Leader) and Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive) were unable to 
attend the meeting as they were currently at the Local Government Association 
Conference. It was proposed therefore, that items 7 (Brent Priorities 2019 onwards) 
and 8 (Assets and Property Overview & Strategy Brief) which fell within Councillor 
Butt and Councillor McLennan’s portfolios respectively, be deferred to a special 
meeting of the committee on 16 July 2018. 

RESOLVED: that agenda items 7 (Brent Priorities 2019 onwards) and 8 (Assets 
and Property Overview & Strategy Brief) be deferred to a special meeting of the 
committee on 16 July 2018. 

2. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gbajumo, Mashari and Kabir. Councillor 
Stephens was present as substitute member in place of Councillor Kabir. 

Apologies were also received from Lead Members, Councillor Butt (Leader) and 
Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader) and from Carolyn Downs (the Chief 
Executive) who were currently attending the Local Government Association 
Conference. 

3. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations. 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 March 2018 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

6. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 



2
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 3 July 2018

7. Chair's Report 

The committee considered the Chair’s report which provided comment on the 
committee’s work-planning, training and other related activities. The report also 
shared with the committee details of urgent key decisions of which the Chair, in line 
with the council’s urgency procedures, had been notified. A number of 
recommendations were set out in the report for the committee’s consideration: 
these related to the urgent key decision and to work previously conducted by the 
committee. 

The Chair invited questions on the Chair’s report and asked the committee to 
consider the recommendations set out in the report.  

Members subsequently welcomed the addition of the Chair’s report as a standing 
item to the committee’s agenda and sought further details on the rapporteurships. 
The Chair confirmed that members could nominate themselves to undertake short, 
clearly defined investigations on subject matters of interest. Members would be 
expected to produce a short report for the committee’s consideration, ensuring that 
any recommendations proposed had been discussed with the relevant officers prior 
to submission. A member suggested that it would be helpful to receive a briefing on 
the process of undertaking rapporteurships, particularly from colleagues in other 
authorities which already employed the practice. 

RESOLVED: The committee recommended to Cabinet:

i) That if the sale of Wembley Stadium proceeds, at the point the stadium 
passed into private hands, the council write to the Valuation Office to ask 
that the Stadium’s business rates valuation be reconsidered and if the 
stadium was to be used purely to generate private profit, the full amount 
possible should be returned to the taxpayers of London (through the London 
business rates pilot pool).

ii) That the Cabinet always give due consideration of geographical spread 
when allocating Strategic CIL monies to projects in future.

iii) That the Cabinet introduce an additional requirement for private landlords 
under licence to tag all mattresses in their property in a manner that is not 
easy to overcome (for example smart water instead of a physical material 
tag) and widely publicises this new rule to act as a deterrent against mattress 
dumping in Brent.

8. Brent Priorities 2019 onwards 

At the start of the meeting, the committee agreed to defer this item to a special 
meeting of the committee scheduled for 16 July 2018. 

9. Assets and Property Overview & Strategy Brief (2019-2023) 'Making property 
assets work for Brent' 



3
Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee - 3 July 2018

At the start of the meeting, the committee agreed to defer this item to a special 
meeting of the committee scheduled for 16 July 2018. 

10. 2017-18 Annual Scrutiny Report 

The Committee considered the 2017-18 Annual Scrutiny Report, which was divided 
into three sections, one for each of the three scrutiny committees. The report 
summarised the areas of scrutiny, task group work and other relevant activities 
undertaken by each scrutiny committee.  

RESOLVED: that the 2017-18 Annual Scrutiny Report be agreed. 

11. Affordable Housing in New Developments Task Group - Update and Terms of 
Reference 

The Chair invited Councillor Neva (Chair of the Task Group) to introduce the report 
which updated the committee on the progress of the task group and proposed new 
terms of reference for the committee’s approval.

Councillor Nerva advised that the task group had previously been established by 
the committee in the last municipal year but had been unable to progress due to the 
proximity to the elections. The new terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report were broader to allow fuller consideration of the issues. A work 
programme had been established and it was anticipated that the report would be 
completed by September 2018, thereby allowing any recommendations to feed into 
the Local Plan currently in development. 

RESOLVED: that the revised Terms of Reference for the Affordable Housing in 
New Developments Task Group, set out at Appendix 1 to the report be agreed. 

12. Any other urgent business 

There was no urgent business. 

The meeting closed at 6.12 pm

M KELCHER
Chair


